34

- 1 Bailey Street
TOWNSHIP OF Port Carllng,ON POB 1J0
MUS OKA E: planning@ muskokalakes.ca P: 705-765-3156 F: 705-765-6755

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT - NOTICE OF HEARING
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES

To consider an application for a proposed minor variance to Zoning By-law 2014-14 pursuant to Section
45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, Chapter P. 13, as amended. This notice has been sent to you for
information and does not require any response unless you wish to make one.

File No.: A-72/25
Roll No.: 8-9-072

Owners: Lorraine Lewis and Paul Wark, 8 Weldon Avenue, P.O. Box 45, Arva, ON, NOM
1C0O

Address & 1004 Summit Road, Unit #3

Description: Part of Lot 1, Plan M-210, Parts 1 and 2, Plan 35R-10719, Part 1, Plan 35R-27743,
(Wood)

Zoning: Waterfront Residential — No Nine Mile Lake Schedule: 52
Constraints (WR1) (Category 2 Lake)

Hearing Date: Monday, January 12th, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

Take further notice that this public hearing will be held in a hybrid forum with electronic
Zoom participation, and in-person format for those wishing to attend in-person. The
hearing will be held in the Council Chambers, Municipal Office, 1 Bailey Street,
Port Carling, ON. Should you wish to view an electronic copy of the Notice of Hearing
for the above-noted application, please visit https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-
notices/ or scan the QR code.

Explanation of the Purpose and Effect:

The applicants propose to redevelop an existing single-storey boathouse. The existing boathouse has
a flat roof and the applicants wish to redevelop the boathouse with a peaked roof. The following is a
summary of the requested variances:

ZBL
Variance 2014-14 Description Permitted Proposed Variance| Proposal

Section(s)
Minimum Setback from the
A 4.1.7 & Westerly Side Lot Line 15 ft 1 ft 14 ft
41.7.11b. Projection from the High ' ' ' Red_evelop
a Single-
Water Mark Storey
B Maximum Permitted 12% 21% 51t Boathouse
417 Cumulative Boathouse Width (6.9 ft.) (12 ft.) T to have a
. Maximum Permitted Peaked
41.712 a. _ ) 15% 21% Roof
C Cumulative Shoreline (8.6 ft.) (12 it.) 3.4 ft.
Structure Width T )

A key map of the subject property and the applicants’ site plan and any drawings are included in this
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https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/
https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/

Notice of Hearing
A-72/25, Lewis & Wark

For more information, please contact the Planning Division weekdays between 8:15 a.m. and
4 p.m. at the Municipal Office, or at planning@muskokalakes.ca or by phone at (705) 765-
3156. Please quote the file number noted above.

How to Participate:

Submit Comments in Writing
% Submit comments to planning@muskokalakes.ca, deliver in-person, or mail to

P.O. Box 129, 1 Bailey Street, Port Carling, ON, POB 1J0. For correspondence to
be included on the agenda, please submit your comments by: January 7, 2026.

Please note that comments can still be submitted after the agenda has been
published. Personal information collected in response to this Notice of Hearing
will be used to assist staff and Council to process this application and will be
made public.

Active Participation In-Person or on Zoom

Hybrid hearings are held at 9:00 a.m. on the above-noted hearing date in
Council Chambers at the Municipal Office. For more information about
AT o rticipating via Zoom, visit www.muskokalakes.ca/zoom

If you wish to speak to the Committee of Adjustment at the hearing by electronic
participation, please contact planning@muskokalakes.ca by 9:00 a.m. on the
regular business day preceding the scheduled hearing.

Watch the Hearing Online
You can access the hearing from YouTube on the Township of Muskoka Lakes
@ YouTube Channel. If the live webcast fails, the hearing recording will be posted
under the Government Portal on www.muskokalakes.ca

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN HEARING: If you do not participate in the hearing it may
proceed in your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not
be entitled to any further notice in the proceedings.

DECISION & APPEALS: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of
Adjustment in respect to this application, you must make a written request to
planning@muskokalakes.ca. Furthermore, no one other than the applicant, the municipality,
certain public bodies, a “specified person” (as defined by the Planning Act 1(1)), and the
minister may file an appeal of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the
proposed variance. If they do not make a written submission to the Secretary Treasurer before
the variance is approved or refused, then the Ontario Land Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

PLEASE NOTE: The Committee of Adjustment is a judicial body which makes decisions
solely on the information gathered as a Committee. Committee members are not to be
contacted prior to the hearing date to avoid a conflict of interest.

Dated at the Township of Muskoka Lakes Chelsea Ward, Secretary-Treasurer
this 12th day of December, 2025. Committee of Adjustment
planning@muskokalakes.ca
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KEY MAP, A-72/25 (LEWIS & WARK)
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1:750 SCALE

NOT TO SCALE
DATE

BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the

MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
SITE PLAN

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,

SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.

L9Y 4W3
(705) 994-3075

ADESIGNER

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF

M\
SPECIAL NOTE
THE O.B.C.
SIGNATURE
1/
AJV SHEET  |[DRAWN
122371 NO' BY
A-2 A.V.
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SCALE
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0.S.R.A.NO PIN
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OVERALL SITE PLAN WIDTH OF PROPOSED BOATHOUSE TO ALIGN
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DESCRIPTION

|SMOKE/CO DETECTOR HARDWIRED AS
PER 0.B.C. 9.10.19 & 9.33.4
C/W-STROBE LIGHT & AUDIBLE MECH

|SMOKE DETECTOR HARDWIRED AS PER
0.B.C. 9.10.19 & 9.33.4
C/W-STROBE LIGHT & AUDIBLE MECH

CEILING EXHAUST FAN AS PER 0.B.C.
9.32.1.3 & MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS

@ ® o

RANGE HOOD FAN
MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO

EXTERIOR AS PER 0.B.C. 9.32.3. &
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION

H1

HEADER | DESCRIPTION

I | oRrOPPED 2-PLY 27X10"(1-PLY JACK)

B1

BEAM DESCRIPTION

B1 FLUSH - 3 PLY 2"X10*(SPF NO.2)

B3 DROPPED - 3 PLY 2"X10"(SPF NO.2)

C1

POST | DESCRIPTION

ci | HELICAL PIER BY OTHER

|COL NOTE
COL. ABOVE 3 PLY
C/W 1/2" TROUGH BOLTS @ 16" o/c VERT.
OR 3" NAILS @ 12" o/c VERT.
** AS PER 0.B.C. 9.17.4.2 **

FLOOR PLAN

281"

B-B
12'-0'
2-31/2"_ 381 | Sy |_2"-31/2
wo1 wo1 wo1

& &

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

RAILING/GUARD, D02 i_c

AS PER 0.B.C. 9.8.8.
AND/OR MANUF. SPECS
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2
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F—— a

5'-6 1/2"

28'-1

NUMBER | FLOOR [ OTY_TWIDTH
Wo1 1 R

T80"

T SINGLE AWNING

W03

Ta071 T
84" [737x67" [ DOUBLE CASEMENT-LHL/RHR T ]

DESCRIPTION.

[DESCRIPTION _____TcomMENTS |
EXT. DOUBLE HINGED-GLASS PANEL| |

GARAGE-GARAGE DOOR P06

NOT TO SCALE

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF

THE O.B.C

SIGNATURE /

S ADAM VOKES 122371
MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

NO.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025
04/17/2025
06/11/2025
REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-VARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

EE

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
MAIN FLOOR PLAN

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

DATE
12/12/2025

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET
NO.

DRAWN
BY

A-4 A.V.




WOOD PRODUCTS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

PROVIDE ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ENG.

SPECIAL NOTES:

-CONTRACT TO ENSURE ADEQUATE BRACING TO
EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING RENOVATION
AND INSTALLATION OF NEW WALLS.
-ALTERATIONS IN NEW FOUNDATION MAY BE
REQUIRED, ANY DEFICIENCIES IN EXISTING
WALLS AND/OR STRUCTURES MUST BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER
IMMEDIATELY.

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

SCOPE OF WORK:

BOAT HOUSE
288 SQFT COVERED

WARK - LEWIS BOAT HOUSE REPLACEMENT
3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOT TO SCALE

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

NO.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

[1_|FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025

FOR PERMIT AV [ 03/17/2025
[ 3 [REV No. 1 FOR PERMIT(TN) AV [ 06/11/2025
[[@_[REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(Th-vARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

2

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
COVER

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

FLOOR LOADING:
-0.72KPa (15PSF)- DEAD LOAD
-1.92 KPa (40 PSF) - LIVE LOAD

ROOF LOADING:
-0.72KPa (15PSF)-DEADLOAD

- 1.89 KPa (39 PSF) - SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD

- 2.70 KPa (56 PSF) - GROUND SNOW LOAD

CROSS SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS & WINDOW/DOOR SCHEDULES
GENERAL NOTES

A-1 COVER

A-2 SITE PLAN

A-3 FOOTING PLAN
A-4 MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A-5 ROOF PLAN

A-6 ELEVATIONS

A-7

A-8

A-9

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF
THEO.B.C

AL

S ADAM VOKES 122371
MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

DATE
12/12/2025
SCALE
SHEET DRAWN
NO. BY

A-1 A.V.




DESCRIPTION

|SMOKE/CO DETECTOR HARDWIRED AS
PER 0.B.C. 9.10.19 & 9.33.4
C/W-STROBE LIGHT & AUDIBLE MECH

|SMOKE DETECTOR HARDWIRED AS PER
0.B.C. 9.10.19 & 9.33.4
C/W-STROBE LIGHT & AUDIBLE MECH

@ ® o

CEILING EXHAUST FAN AS PER 0.B.C.
9.32.1.3 & MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS

RANGE HOOD FAN
MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO

EXTERIOR AS PER 0.B.C. 9.32.3. &
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION

H1

HEADER | DESCRIPTION

I

| oRrOPPED 2-PLY 27X10"(1-PLY JACK)

BEAM DESCRIPTION

B1 FLUSH - 3 PLY 2"X10*(SPF NO.2)
B3 DROPPED - 3 PLY 2"X10°(SPF NO.2)
POST | DESCRIPTION

c1

| HELICAL PIER BY OTHER

|COL NOTE
COL. ABOVE 3 PLY
C/W 1/2" TROUGH BOLTS @ 16" o/c VERT.
OR 3" NAILS @ 12" o/c VERT.
** AS PER 0.B.C. 9.17.4.2 **
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1
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NOT TO SCALE

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF
THE O.B.C

SIGNATURE

S ADAM VOKES 122371
MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

N

O.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025
04/17/2025
06/11/2025
REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-VARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

EE

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
FOOTING PLAN

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

DATE
12/12/2025

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET DRAWN
NO. BY

A-3 AV.




DESCRIPTION

PER 0.B.C. 9.10.19 & 9.33.4

|SMOKE/CO DETECTOR HARDWIRED AS
3:

C/W-STROBE LIGHT & AUDIBLE MECH

0.B.C. 9.10.19 & 9.33.4

|SMOKE DETECTOR HARDWIRED AS PER

C/W-STROBE LIGHT & AUDIBLE MECH

@ ® o

CEILING EXHAUST FAN AS PER 0.B.C.
9.32.1.3 & MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS

RANGE HOOD FAN
MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO

EXTERIOR AS PER 0.B.C. 9.32.3. &
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION

H1

HEADER | DESCRIPTION

I | oRrOPPED 2-PLY 27X10"(1-PLY JACK)
BEAM | DESCRIPTION
51 FLUSH - 3 PLY 2°X10°(SPF NO.2)
53 DROPPED - 3 PLY 2'X10(SPF NO.2)
POST __| DESCRIPTION
ci | HELICAL PIER BY OTHER

|COL NOTE
COL. ABOVE 3 PLY
C/W 1/2" TROUGH BOLTS @ 16" o/c VERT.
OR 3" NAILS @ 12" o/c VERT.
** AS PER 0.B.C. 9.17.4.2 **

ROOF PLAN

[a\]
—

%::II::CD-:II:::Z

ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, INSTALLED AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.

ROOFING MATERIAL:
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.2.1.
MAT. STD. - (1) (I) CSA A123.1 / A123.5

ATTIC VENTILATION
1SQ. FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA FOR
EVERY 300 SQ. FT. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA

ALL FLASHING MATERIAL AS PER. 0.B.C.
9.27.3.7 & FLASHING INSTALLATION AS PER
0.B.C.9.27.3.8

TYP. ROOF OVERHANG
18" OVERHANG (FROM FRAMING)

12 8

TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY
** ##% STD STICK FRAMED ROOF **# **
-1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

-2"x6" ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" o/c
-2"x6" CEILING JOISTS
-C/W -2"x8" RIDGE BOARD

5'-81/2" 5'-81/2"

1.74M 1.74M

e

NOT TO SCALE

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

NO.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025
04/17/2025
06/11/2025
REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-VARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

EE

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
ROOF PLAN

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF
THE O.B.C

SIGNATURE /
S ADAM VOKES 122371
MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

DATE
12/12/2025

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET DRAWN
NO. BY
A-5 A.V.




HIGHEST RIDGE.
12-111/2"

B

ROUGH CEILING - 15T FLOOR
8-11/8"

TOP OF SUBFLOOR - 1ST FLO0R¢
o

ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, INSTALLED AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.

ROOFING MATERIAL:

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.2.1.

MAT. STD. - (1) (I) CSA A123.1/ A123.5

ATTIC VENTILATION
1 SQ. FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA FOR
EVERY 300 SQ. FT. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA

#% £%% STD STICK FRAMED ROOF *** **
-1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

-C/W -2"x8" RIDGE BOARD

TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY

-2"x6" CEILING JOISTS

T
T
T
] -2"x6" ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" o/c
T
T
T
L

ALL FLASHING MATERIAL AS PER. O.B.C.
9.27.3.7 & FLASHING INSTALLATION AS PER
0.B.C. 9.27.3.8

TYP. ROOF OVERHANG
18" OVERHANG (FROM FRAMING)

TYP. DWELLING FLOOR ASSEMBLY
2"X10" FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c
C/W -5/8" (T&G) SHEATHING
(GLUED AND NAILED)

RADE LEVELA ¢
50D

FRONT ELEVATION

1211 1/2"

4-10 3/8"

- 1STH
8-11/8"

ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, INSTALLED AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.

ROOFING MATERIAL:

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.2.1.

MAT. STD. - (1) (1) CSA A123.1/ A123.5

ATTIC VENTILATION
1 SQ. FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA FOR
EVERY 300 SQ. FT. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA

RIGHT ELEVATION

TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY

#% %4% STD STICK FRAMED ROOF *** **

-1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

-2"x6" CEILING JOISTS

-C/W -2"x8" RIDGE BOARD
T

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

NO.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025
04/17/2025
06/11/2025
REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-VARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

EE

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
ELEVATIONS

T
T
T
-2"x6" ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" o/c L
T
T
T
I

-11/8"

TOP OF SUBFLOOR - 1ST FLOOR ¢
>

ALL FLASHING MATERIAL AS PER. O.B.C.
9.27.3.7 & FLASHING INSTALLATION AS PER
0.B.C.9.27.3.8

TYP. ROOF OVERHANG
18" OVERHANG (FROM FRAMING)

TYP. DWELLING FLOOR ASSEMBLY
2"X10" FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c
C/W -5/8" (T&G) SHEATHING
(GLUED AND NAILED)

ooy | 4

REAR ELEVATION

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

ELEVATIONS

LEFT ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT

UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF
THE O.B.C

SIGNATURE

AJ\ ﬂ/
S ADAM VOKES 122371
MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

DATE
12/12/2025

SCALE

3/16" = 1'-0"

SHEET
NO.

A-6

DRAWN
BY
A.V.




TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY
** *x+ STD STICK FRAMED ROOF *¥* **
-1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
-2"x6" ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" o/c
-2"x6" CEILING JOISTS
-C/W -2"x8" RIDGE BOARD

CROSS SECTIONS

HIGHEST RIDGE.
12-111/2"

2
=

ROUGH CEILING - 1ST FLOOR.
8-11/8"

ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.

ROOFING MATERIAL:
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.2.1.
MAT. STD. - (1) (I) CSA A123.1/ A123.5

ATTIC VENTILATION
15Q. FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA FOR
EVERY 300 SQ. FT. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA

ALL FLASHING MATERIAL AS PER. 0.B.C.
9.27.3.7 & FLASHING INSTALLATION AS PER
0.

TYP. ROOF OVERHANG
18" OVERHANG (FROM FRAMING)

cuor ey |
S

CROSS SECTION A-A

TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY

*% *%% STD STICK FRAMED ROOF *** **

T
~1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING —
-2"x6" ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" of/c Tt

—

-2"x6" CEILING JOISTS

-C/W -2"x8" RIDGE BOARD

TYP. DWELLING FLOOR ASSEMBLY
2"X10" FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c
C/W -5/8" (T&G) SHEATHING
(GLUED AND NAILED)

ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, INSTALLED AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.

ROOFING MATERIAL:
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.2.1.
MAT. STD. - (1) (I) CSA A123.1/ A123.5

ATTIC VENTILATION
15Q. FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA FOR
EVERY 300 SQ. FT. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA

ALL FLASHING MATERIAL AS PER. 0.B.C.
9.27.3.7 & FLASHING INSTALLATION AS PER
0.B.C. 9.27.3.8

TYP. ROOF OVERHANG
18" OVERHANG (FROM FRAMING)

TYP. DWELLING FLOOR ASSEMBLY
2"X10" FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c
C/W -5/8" (T&G) SHEATHING

(GLUED AND NAILED)

CROSS SECTION B-B

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF

THE O.B.C

SIGNATURE /

S ADAM VOKES 122371
N OT TO SCA LE MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

N

O.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025
04/17/2025
06/11/2025
REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-VARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

EE

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
CROSS SECTIONS

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

DATE
12/12/2025

SCALE

3/16" = 1'-0"

SHEET DRAWN
NO. BY

A-7 A.V.




ROOFING MATERIAL:

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

AS PER 0.B.C. 9.26.2.1.

MAT. STD. - (1) (I) CSA A123.1/ A123.5

ATTIC VENTILATION

18Q. FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA
FOR EVERY 300 SQ. FT. OF INSULATED
CEILING AREA.

PROVIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL
EAVES
AND VALLEYS

2"x6" SUB-FASCIA,
C/W ALUMINUM FASCIA & VENTED SOFFIT

PREFIN. WOOD SIDING WALL ASSEMBLY
-HORIZONTAL SIDING
-3/4" STRAPPING
-2"X4" WOOD STUDS @ 16"o/c
-C/W -7/16" SHEATHING.
-1/2" PLYWOOD INTERIOR FINISH

CONTINUOUS METAL DRIP EDGE
FLASHING
AS PER 0.B.C.9.27.3.8

DROPPED - 3 PLY 2"x10"(SPF No.2)

TYP. 5/4" SKIRTING (VERT.)
ON - 2"x4" FRAMING

GRADE:

SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING,

MIN 8" GRADE TO WOOD

FRAMING, MIN. 2% SLOPE, MIN

48" TO U/S OF FOOTING.

ENG. HELICAL STL. COL.
**DWELLING/DECK LOADING**

(AS PER SUPPLIERS SPECIFICATIONS)

C/W -6"x6" COL. (SPF No. 2, PT
-SIMPSON BCS2-3/6 COL. CAP

FTG./PILE ASSEMBLY ON UNDISTURBED
MATERIAL. FTG. MAY BE MODIFIED TO SUIT
EXIST. SOIL CONDITIONS AS PER BLDG.
OFFICIAL OR P. ENGINEER.

TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY

¥ H¥% STD STICK FRAMED ROOF *¥* %

-1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
-2"x6" ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" o/c

-2"x6" CEILING JOISTS

-C/W -2"x8" RIDGE BOARD

-1/2" PLYWOOD INTERIOR FINISH

8/12
SLOPE
TOP PLATE AS PER
0.B.C.9.23.11.3
1t WOOD LINTELS AS PER
0.B.C.9.23.12.3
— —

TYP. DWELLING FLOOR ASSEMBLY
2"X10" FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c
C/W -5/8" (T&G) SHEATHING
(GLUED AND NAILED)

]

e N e e e e e e )
| | NATIVE MATERIAL TO BE FREE OF u
— ORGANIC MATERIAL AND
-~ COMPACTED AS PER O.B.C. Part 9 ‘ ‘

\ UNEXCAVATED \H*

A-1)\ WALL SECTION

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES

| SINGLE AWNING

| DOUBLE CASEMENT-LHI/RHR

0
1737x67"

LR
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WINDOW

SIZES BEFORE ORDERING
kKKK

PROJECT
D-25-01 -
WARK-LEWIS -
KAYZEE - WD -
JAN 2025

NO.‘ DESCRIPTION BY| DATE

[1_|FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV | 04/04/2025

FOR PERMIT AV 04/17/2025
[ 3 [REV No. 1 FOR PERMIT(TN) AV [ 06/11/2025
[[@_[REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-vARIANCE) | AV | 12/12/2025

2|

WALL SECTIONS & WINDOW/
DOOR SCHEDULES

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

SHEET TITLE
WALL SECTIONS &
WINDOW/DOOR
SCHEDULES

MOUNTAINSIDE

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE
ADESIGNER

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF

THE O.B.C.

SIGNATURE /

S ADAM VOKES 122371
N OT TO SCA LE MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

DATE
12/12/2025

SCALE

AS NOTED

SHEET DRAWN
NO. BY

A-8 AV.




A GENERAL

WHERE DOCUMENTS ARE REFERENCED IN THE GENERAL AND DESIGN NOTES, THEY SHALL BE

1
‘THE LATEST EDITIONS OR REVISION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ImH

ELECTRICAL AND OTHER CONTRAGT DOGUMENTS.

MECHANICAL,

FORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DOCUMENTS WITH SITE CONDITIONS AND THOSE SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE CONSULTANT.

n PROVIDE LABOUR, MATERIALS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE ALL STRUCTURAL WORK

INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

‘CARRY OUT CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY

GUYING

, ENSURING THAT THE.

OR MEMBERS ALREADY

ERECTED ARE NOT LOADED IN EXCESS OF THEIR SAFE LOAD CARRYING CAPACITY.

REFERENCE STANDARDS/CODES AND ACTS

1 CONFORM WITH THE ONTARIO REGULATION 33212, AND ANY APPLICABLE ACTS OF ANY AUTHORITY

HAVING JURISDICTION, AND THE FOLLOWING:

11 CANCSAA23.1
CONSTRUCTION,
12 CANCSAAZ32
13 CANCSAA233
14 cANCsAst

METHODS OF TEST FOR CONCRETE.
DESIGN OF CONCRETE STRUCTURES.

LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES,

REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE OF CANADA (RSIC), MANUAL OF

CONCRETE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONCRETE.

STANDARD PRACTICE.
6 COLD FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

17 Cacsaommomz  STRUGTURAL QUALITY STEEL

18 086 ENGINEERING DESIGN I WOOD (LMIT STATES DESIGN)

19 CANG-AITI ONRY CONSTRUCTION FOR BULDINGS

2 AL PUBLICATIONS RETO
APPLY.

L
3 WHERE THERE ARE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS AND THE STANDARDS, CODES AND

ACTS, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN,

C. QUALIFICATIONS

ANY ORGANIZATION UNDERTAKING TO WELD UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE
CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU UNDER REQUIREMENTS OF DIVISION 1 OR DIVISION 2.1 OF WAT. 1.

D. SUBMITTALS
1

T4 SUBMIT FOR REVEW BY THE CONSULTANT.

'DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL TEMPORARY AND

PERMANENT STRUCTURAL WORK INCLUDING, BUTNOT LIMITED TO: AND PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS,

INCLUDING TEMPERED GLASS

1 " THE SCALE OF THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUGH THAT ‘THE DETAILS OF THE STRUCTURAL WORK ARE

CLEARLY SHOWN, AND IN NO CASE SMALLER THAN 1

50 (114
13 THE STRUCTURAL DRAVINGS SHALLNOT B REPRODUCED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR USE AS

sHop DRAW

BACH DRAVING SUBMITTED FOR TEMPERED GLASS GUARDS SHALL BEAR THE SEALAND
SIGNATURE OF A GUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED I THE PROVINGE OF ONTARIC

15 LALLOW FORAS
CONSULTANT TO REVIEW THE SHOP DRAWINGS.
2 CALCULATIONS

TIME FOR STRUCTURAL

SUBMIT CALCULATIONS, BEARING THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO, FOR STRUCTURAL WORK, IF REQUESTED BY THE CONSULTANT.

3 MILLTESTRES

REPORTS
31 MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CONSULTANT COPIES OF ALL MILL TEST REPORTS COVERING CHEMICAL

AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF MATERIALS USED.
4 CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS

4.1 submitall concrete mix designs for review.

4.2 Describe in detail on the mix design summary the location(s) where each mixis to be placed in the structure.

5 ASBULTDRAWINGS

COMPLETE SET OF REPRODUCIBLE AS-BULT DRANINGS ANY GHANGES, ADDITIONS, OR
ULT OF THE K, CHANGE

51 MARKONA
DELETIONS THAT OCCUR D!

OF GROERS Gf FOR ANY OTHER REABOR

MATERIALS

PROVIDE ONLY NEW STRUCTURAL MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REFERENCE STANDARDS

AND THE FOLLOWING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

11 CONCRETE: CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA-A23.1 AND THE FOLLOWING:

114
112

113 NOTEXPOSED: fo=

EXPOSED TO FREEZE-THAW & CHLORIDES (EXPOSURE CLASS C-1): fc = 35MPa.
EXPOSED TO FREEZE-THAW (EXPOSURE CLASS F-1): fc = 30MPa.

12 REINFORCEMENT: CONFORM TO CSA G30 SERIES, FY = 400 MPa FOR ALL REINFORCEMENT. ALL
REINFORCEMENT IS TO BE BLACK EXCEPT WHERE THE SUFFIX C IS USED TO DESIGNATE EPOXY COATED

REINFORCEMENT.

13 WELDED WIRE FABRIC: CONFORM TO CSA G30 SERIES, GRADE 386, IN FLAT SHEETS.

14 STRUCTURAL STEEL:
141
CSA-G40.20/G40.21 GRADE 350W.

142 ANGLE S(L.0)

'STRUCTURAL WIDE FLANGE AND WELDED WIDE FLANGE SHAPES (W, WWF) TO CONFORM TO CAN/

143 HOLLOW STRUCTURAL

21 GRADE 300W.
c

15 SHOP PANTIPRIMER
151
THE TOP COAT PAINT SYSTEM SPECIFIED, WHERE APPLI

(CABLE.

152 SHOP PAINT: TO CISCICPMA 1-73A OR SSPC PAINT 15,

153 SHOP PRIMER: TO CISCICPMA STANDARD

ENSURE THAT THE SHOP PRIMER OR PAINT IS COMPATIBLE WITH SPRAY FIREPROOFING ANDIOR

275,
16 STRUCTURAL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A325M, NUTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS63M,

WASHERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F436M.

17 ANCHOR BOLTS: GRADE A307 OR 300 THREADED ROD CONFORMING TO CSA G40.21-M.
18 CONCRETE ANCHORS: NELSON STUDS MADE FROM ASTM A-108 COLD ROLLED DEFORMED WIRE

MEETING AST]

M A496.
STEELDECK; CONFORM TOASTM AGSOM GRADE AOR B, MNIMUM STEEL CORE THICKUESS OF 076

0'). ACTUAL STEEL CORE THICKNESS IS

o o8
A SATiSFY ALL REGURED DESIGN CRITERA. PROTECTIVE COMTING - WIPE COATED STERL

DESIGNATION ZF075
110

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS o ATt 9o (5 ksi)
CONFORM TO CAN3-A165 SERIES, MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 15.0 MPa (MIN.)

SASED O NETARER
112

(318).

NON-SHRINK GROUT =« PREMIXED COPOSITION OF NON METALLIC AGGREGATE, CEVENT, WATER

APABLE OF ACHIEVING A

MORTAR: CONFORM TO CSAA179 TYPE S FOR LOADBEARING WALLS UNLESS NOTE!
MoSONSY GROUT. CON-OEM 10 C3AA1Te 15 MPa MMM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 26 DAYS

250 mm (1) SLUMP, MAKIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE 10 mn
14

FOUNDATION INSUL TYRENE

GF 0.24 MPAUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
115 WAFERBOARD AND OSB: CONFORM TO CSA-0437.
116 DESIGN RATED 0S8: CONFORM TO CSA-AD452.
117 SAWN LUMBER: SPRUCE — PINE - FIR (S,
DRAWINGS. CONFORM TO GSA0141

118

ON DRAWINGS. CONFORM TO CSA-0141
119
120
121
SOFTWOOD PLYWOOD).
122

123
124
125 SCREWS: ASME B156.1

F. EXECUTION

1 FOUNDATIONS
1.1 FOUNDALL FOOTINGS ON SOIL CAPABLE OF

TIMBER 1-JOISTS: CONFORM TO CSA OZ.
N

STRENGTH

-F). NO. 2 GRADE OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED ON
TIMBER DECKING: SPRUCE - PINE - FIR (S-P-F), COMMERCIAL GRADE OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED
STRUCTURAL GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBER: CONFORM TO CSA-0122 AND CSA-0177.

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER: CONFORM TO CSA 086,

PLYWOOD: CONFORM TO CSA 0121 (DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD) OR TO GSA 0151 (CANADIAN

GYPSUM WALLBOARD USED AS STRUCTURAL SHEATHING: CONFORM TO TYPE X IN ASTM C36.

16 Below b

il using free araining

150mm s o 96% SPUD!
PROVI

-
I TEMPORARY FROST PROTECTION, DURING CONSTRUCTION, FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS

VHICHARE NOT EOUNGED AMNMUM OF 6.0 (1200mm) BELOW GRADE
18

FOUND NEW FOOTINGS WHCH ARE LOGATED ADIACENT TO ExstlNG FOOTINGS, AT THE SAME

ELEVATION AS THE EXISTING FOOTINGS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWI
INSULATION IS SHOWN WHERE REQUIRED FOR PROT!

CCTION OF THE FOUNDATIONS FROM DANAGE

19 EQUIRET
DUE TO FROST ACTION ONLY. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FOUNDATION INSULATION NOT

'SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

DO NOT PLACE BACKFILL AGAINST WALLS RETAINING EARTH (OTHER THAN CANTILEVER RETAINING
WALLS)UNTIL THE WALLS AND THE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION T TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE WALLS HAVE

BEEN CAST AND ATTAED 100% OF THER DESIGN ST
111 WHERE DE

TRENG
15 USED 70.TIETHE ToP OF WALL RETAINING EARTH, THAT WALL

AL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED DN THE SLAB HAS BEEN CAST AND ATTANED 1007 OF 76 DESION

STRENGTH.

cf
IN SUCH A MANNER TH
S00MIM (2.0 DIFFERENT RO Tt LEVEL ON I OThER

SIDE OF THE WALL

ARRY OUT BACKFILLING AGANST FOUNGATION WALLS WHERE THERE IS GRADE ON BOTH SIDES
JAT THE LEVEL OF BACKFILLING ON ONE SIDE OF THE WALL IS NEVER MORE THAN

13 DONOT CONPACT CLOSER IHAN 1600 MM (-0) FROM WALLS WITH HEAYY EQUPMENT USE LIGHT

VAN GONTROLLED EGUIPMENT WITHIN 1800 MM (6-0°

114 REFER TO TYPICAL DETAL FOR MASONRY WALLBEARING BETALS AT SLAB ON GRADE

51 PLAGE SLAD-ON-GRADE ON MATERIAL CAPABLE OF SUSTANING AMINIMUM SLS BEARING

PRESSURE OF 25 KPa (500 PSF) WITHOUT SETTLEMENT.

114 WHERE NO AXIAL FORCE IS SHOWN FOR BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS, CONNECT BEAMS

FRAMING INTO COLUNNS SUCH THAT THE COMBINED CAPACITIES OF THE CONNECTION ARE ABLE TO

RESIST A TOTAL HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 2% OF THE FACTORED AXIAL LOAD IN THE COLUMN, IN ANY

DIRECTION.

4115 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE DESIGN OF ALL BEAMS AND GIRDERS IS BASED ON THE

ASSUMPTION THAT FASTENER HOLES THROUGH FLANGES WILLNOT EXCEED 15% OF THE GROSS FLANGE
IF THE AREA OF HOLES EXCEEDS 15%, THE MEMBER SIZE SHALL BE ALTERED OR REINFORCED

prica ki

4110 DESIGNERACING VENSER

FOR FIELI my
(CHIEVE OADS WHERE SPECIFIED.
4.11.7 DESIGN CONNECYVONS FOR PASTENNG TOGETHER DOUBLE ANGLES USED TO RESIST
CONPRESSION, TENS RATIO OF ANY

MAXIMUM

COMPONENT BASED ON I3 LEAST RADIUS OF GYRATION AND THE DISTANCE B
INTERGONNECTIONS, SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT OF THE BOILTUF MEMBER. AS A MMM, PROVIDE 2
SATONS OR SPAGERS ALONG THE LENGTH OFALL NEWBERS CONSISTNG OF DOUBLE ANGLE
4118 THE FOLLOWIN: BE IP-CRITICAL
178 1 CONNEGTIONS THAT UTILZE OVERSIZED OLES:
41182 CONNECTIONS THAT UTILIZE SLOTTED HOLES, EXCEPT THOSE WHERE THE APPLIED LOAD IS
NORMAL TO THE LONG DIMENSION OF THE SLOT.
41183 CONNECTIONS SUBJECT TO FATIGUE OR FREQUENT LOAD REVERSAL; AND
4.11.8.4 CONNECTIONS WHERE SLIPPAGE CANNOT BE TOLERATED, INCLUDING:;
41185 ALL MOMENT CONNECTIONS (UNLESS END PLATE TYPE MOMENT CONNECTIONS ARE USED);
41185 CONNECTIONS WHERE WELDS AND BOLTS SHARE IN TRANSHITTING SHEAR FORCES ATA
COMMON FAYING SURFA

15" BOLTS I THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF

ToBE

3 CONCRETE
31 HALL ENSURE THAT
MOVEMENT DURING CONCRETE PLACING.

2 F

STEEL

Wmome s16;
SLIP-CRITICAL CONNECTIONS,

and the RSIC Manual of

3 operations and
CANICSA-AZ3.1.
34

concrete vl be within the

SEISMIC

shown or o the Consultant's approval
35 eriod of at least 28 days, fll saw-cuts with mortar containing cement, sand

a 45m (150",

RALL EL CRANE LOADS |
41184 [CONNECTIONS FOR MEMBERS DIRECTLY SUPPORTING RUNNING MACHINES OR OTHER LIVE
LOADS THAT PRODUCE IMPACT OR CYCLIC LOAD|

41195 CONNECTIONS WHERE BOLTS ARE SUBJECT TO TENSILE LOAD

Ensure that joints to be filed are clean, dry and free of oreign matter.

INSTALLATION
EMBEDMENT OF ANCHORS,

MINIMUM

Grout beneath plates bearing on concrete with an approved non-shrink flowable grout. Conform TO the

manufacturer's directions for mixing

‘CONCRETE WITH AN APPROVED NON-SHRINK 35 MPa (5ksi)

and plaong grout COMPLETELY FLL VOIDS BENEATH STEEL BASES O

L DOWELS SHALL PAVE MINIUM EMBEOMENT EGUNALERT TO THE STRAIGHT TENSION
EMBEDMENT LENGTH OR 600 MM (2-0°), WHICHEVER IS GREATER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
39 PROVIDE DOWELS TO WALLS AND COLUMNS SIMILAR IN NUMBER, SIZE, AND SPACING TO THE

VERTICAL STEEL N THE WALL OF COLUMNASOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

s
‘SLOTTED HOLES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED TO
ACOOMMODATE MOVEMENT.

472 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON'THE DRAWINGS, PROVIDE A 10 Wi (1) CAP PLATE FOR ALL
HOLLOW BUILY

05 “SEAL ALL HOLLOW BUILT.UP MEMBERS EXPOSED 70 WEATHER WITH CONTINUGLS SEAL WELDS,
INCORPORATING STRUCTURAL WELDS WHERE SHOWN OR REQUIRED.

14 WHERE MASONRY WALLS ARE SHOWN BULLTINTO THE STRUGTURAL STEEL COLUNS AND BEAWS,
PROVIDE AND INSTALL MASONRY ANCHORS ON COLUMNS AT 600 MM (24") ON CENTRES AND ANCHORS ON
BEAMS AT 1500MM (5-0°) CON Pk
5 MASONRY
51 WHERE DOWELS, ANCHOR RODS, ETC. ARE SHOWN PROJECTING INTO MASONRY, BUILD THESE

IDENTIFIED. L TERMINATE WITH
D SHALL BE LAPPED WITH GLASS 3 TENSION LAP SPLICES,

311

OTHERWISE.

312 CONSTRUCTION JOINTS;

REINFORCEMENT LENGTHS NOTED IN TYPICAL DETAILS ARE MINIMUM LENGTHS UNLESS NOTED|

3.12.1 HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL NOT BE MADE IN BEAMS, UNLESS SHOWN OR

APPROVED BY THE CONSULTANT.

3.12.2 HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN WALLS SHALL BE ONLY MADE WHERE SHOWN ON THE

DRAWINGS,
3.12.3 VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS MAY BE MADE ONLY AT MIDSPAN OF BEAMS AND SLABS UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE

3.12.4 SUBMIT PROPOSED LOCATION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS FOR REVIEW BY THE CONSULTANT

313 OPENINGS, SLEEVES, EMBEDDED DUCTS:

313.1 NO SLEEVES SHALL BE PLACED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY THROUGH BEAMS UNLESS

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CONSULTANT.

3132 NO OPENINGS SHALL BE MADE IN FLAT PLATE OR FLAT SLAB UNLESS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY

THE CONSULTANT

314 LAP SPLICES FOR WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL BE:

3.14.1 152X152 WWWF 500 MM (1-8")

3142 102X102 WWF 350 MM

3143 ST WAF 250 (10)
CONCRETE COVEl

3.15.1 COVER SHALL BE MEASURED FROV THE DEEPEST POINT TEXTURED CONCRETE SURFACE (OR

REGLET/REVEAL) TO THE NEARE
| STIRRURS AND WA RENFORCENENT.
3152 ALLCONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH IS TO HAVE 75 MM (3°) COVER, UNO.

INCLUDES TIES

316 WHERE RENFORCENENT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS, PROVIDE 152X 152
GRAD! W56

MW18.7 X MW18.7
TOPPINGS 60 MM (2/1“1 N THCKNESS OR GREATER.
317 PLACING CONCRETE

3.17.1 CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF CSAA23.1. AND THE FOLLOWING

E, OR WALKS AND 51 X 51 MIWS.6 X i

317.1.1 IMMEDIATELY BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE, CLEAN FORMS AND REINFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN

MATTER
3.17.1.2 DO NOT USE CONCRETE MIXED MORE THAN TWO HOURS AFTER INTRODUCTION OF MIXING

WATE

3.17.1.3 DURING HOT WEATHER CONDITIONS, DO NOT USE CONCRETE MIXED MORE THAN ONE HOUR

AFTER INTRODUCTION OF MIXING WATER.

3.17.1.4 ALLOW 24 HOURS MINIMUM AFTER PLACING CONCRETE IN COLUMNS, PIERS OR WALLS BEFORE

PLAGING CONCRETE IN BEAMS OR SLABS SUPPORTED THEREON
3.17.2 PLACE CONCRETE ONAN S IN A MANI

THAT AVOIDS PILING UP Of

INER F
CONGRETE. DONGT DROP GONCETE DIRECTLY PROM BUCKETS, BUT EMPLOY SUIABLE MEANS OF

DISTRIBUTION. WET DOWN DECK DURING HOT WEATHER PRIOR TO CONCRETING.
31721
CONGRETE N THESE AREAS
318 CURNG

5161 CUREALL CONCRETE IN AGCORDANGE WITH GSA A23.1, THE GONGRETE SUPPLIERS

REQUIREMENTS 440 AS SPEGIFED HEREIN
319 PROTECTI

REMOVE CONCRETE SPILLED ONTO FORMS AROUND HOISTING EQUIPMENT BEFORE DEPOSITING

siot CONFORM 7O THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSANZD, PROTECT FRESHLY DEPOSITED CONCRETE

YING AN MPERATURS

IANTAN CONGRETE WITH

FREEZING, PREMATURE DR D EXTR! TURE. M)
INMAL MOISTORE LORS AT ARELATIVELY CONSTANT TEMPERATURE FOR THE PLRIOD OF T
NECESSARY FOR THE HNORATION OF THE CEMENT AND TO ACHIEVE THE SPECIFIED STRENGTH OF THE

CONCRETE

3.19.2 PROVIDE SUFFICIENT INSULATION, AND HEAT AS NECESSARY, TO PREVENT FREEZING OF FROST
'SUSCEPTIBLE SOIL WHICH LIES AGAINST STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS; IN PARTICULAR PROTECT SOIL.

BENEATH FOOTINGS AND BEHIND FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL THE BUILDING IS COMPLETED.
REPAR; PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND INANY CASE NOT SOONER THAN 28
INE CONCF

s13 crACK

TIGHTLY INTO /0IDS WITH MASONRY GROUT.
BENEATH STEEL AND CONGRETE SEANS, JOISTS AND TRUSSES PROVIDE AMINIUM DEPTH OF 400
Ul 1501 SOLID YASONRY URITS PROLECTING AMMUM OF 200 h () BEYOND THE EDGES O
BEARING PLATES, UNLESS NOTED OTHE
AT STEEL: CONGRETE OR RLINFORCED MASONRY LINTELS, PROVIDE AMINIUM DEPTH OF
500 14 8 1004 SOLID MASONRY UNITES PROJECT A MNMUM LENGTS OF 200 M (3 BEVOND THE END
OF THE LINTEL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
54 BENEATI SLABS OR STEEL DECK, PROVIDE AMINMUM DEFTH OF 200 W #) F 100% S0LID
MASONRY UNITS
55O WHERE A CHANGE IN THICKNESS OF MASONRY QCCURS, GROUT SOLID, OR USE SOLID NS FORA
HEIGHT OF 200 MM (8°) IN THE THICKER PORTION AT THE CH)
S BUILD MASONRY TIGHTLY INTG WEBS OF ALL WALL BEARING STEEL BEAMS AT THEIR POINTS OF
BEARING.
57 BUILD MASONRY TIGHTLY INTO WEBS OF ALL STEEL COLUMNS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
BUILD MASONRY TIGHTLY AROUND JOIST SHOES
59 FULLY GROUT BLOCK CELLS AT PARAPETS.
510 MAINTAIN SUPPORT OF MASONRY LINTELS FOR A MINIMUM OF SEVEN DAYS OR UNTIL SUFFICIENT
STRENGTH IS GAINED TO SAFELY SUPPORT LOADS IMPOSED.
511 PROVIDE LINTELS OVER ALL OPENINGS OR RECESSES IN MASONRY WALLS, INCLUDING THOSE FOR
MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT.
512  SEE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR LINTEL SIZES FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS [AND VENEER]
513  REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR TYPES OF LINTELS TO BE PROVIDED.
514  REINFORCED MASONRY:
5141 CELLS TO BE REINFORCED SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN OF MORTAR DROPPINGS
5142 GROUT FOR REINFORCED CELLS, BOND BEAMS, LINTELS AND CELLS CONTAINING DOWELS,
ANCHOR BOLTS AND INSERTS SHAL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION E, MATERIALS
5143 PROVIDE MINIMUM 2-15M VERTICALS FULL HEIGHT AT ALL WALL ENDS, CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS
AND OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
5144 PROVIDE 1-15M VERTICAL FULL HEIGHT EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINTS.
5145 PROVIDE DOWELS FROM FOUNDATIONS TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT
5146 PROVIDE CLASS B TENSION LAP LENGTH FOR ALL VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT, INCLUDING
DOWELS.
5147 PROVIDE AMINIMUM 300 MM (1-0°) LAP FOR WIRE LADDER OR MESH REINFORCEMENT.
5148 PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT THE BASE OF THE WALL TO VERIFY PROPER PLACEMENT OF GROUT AND
PLACE GROUT IN MAXIMUM 3000 MM (10-0°) LIFTS. IF NO CLEANOUTS ARE PROVIDED, LIMIT POUR HEIGHT
To S0 6.0
149 WHEN GROUTING IS STOPPED FOR A PERIOD OF HOUR OR LONGER EXCEPT AT THE TOP OF THE
WALL, FORMIA CONSTRUCTION JOIT 8 STOPPING THE GROUT POURAMINIMUN OF 25 MY (1) BELOW
THE UPPERWOST NI

PROVIDE DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS AT ALL NON-LOADBEARING AND
LOADBEARING PARTITION WALLS SPANNING PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR
FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
716, PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING, MATCHING JOIST WEBER SIZE, UNDER
ALLLOADBEARING WALLS Of [E SUPPORTS BELOW FOR FLOOR
01573 SPANNING PERPENDICULAR 10 THE WALL

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OVER SUPPORT AT ALL
CANTILEVERED CONDITIONS.
7.18  PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING HEADERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
THE DRAWINGS:
7.18.1 WINDOW & DOOR OPENING < 2100 mm (7-0) : 2 - 38x235 (2x10) No.2
7.182 WINDOW & DOOR OPENING < 3000 mm (10-0) : 3 - 384235 (2x10) No.2
7.19  PROVIDE 38x38 (2x2) DIAGONAL

98 DONOT CUT CONCRETE UNLE

APPROVED BY THE CONSULTANT.
E REQURED TO AV0ID CUTTING EXISTING REINFORCEMENT,

VODIEY THE LAYOUT O

OTHER ANCHORING DEVICES

910 MAKE GOOD THE EXISTING WORK.

10 CUTTING AND CORING OF EXISTING STRUCTURI

104 PRIOR 10 GUTTING AND CORING ANY OPENINGS INTHE EXISTING

BULDING, PROVIDE THE CONSULTANT WITH A SLEEVING DRAWIN

INDICATING THE SIZE AND LOC/ S RELATIVE TO BUILDING

CRID LNES. EXISTING OPENNGS N THE VIONITY OF THE NEW OPENNG

MUSTALSO BE SHoWN

TO THE CONSULTANTARE TO 8E

mm (6-11) clc UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FOR ALL SAWN JOIST LOCATIONS.
720 PROVIDE MINIMUM BEARING OF 50 mm (2') FOR ALL JOISTS.
721 PROVIDE MINIMUM BEARING OF 100 mm (4') FOR ALL BEAMS.
722 NO SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED IN THE FIELD
WITHOUT THE PERMSSION OF THE GONSULTANT.

20 _ WoOD IS NOT PERVITTED T0 BEAR DIRECTLY ON MASONRY OR
GONCRERE WITHOUT PROTECTION. PROVIDE ENTHER PREGSURE TREATED
00D GR APOLYETHELENE SHEET BETWEEN THE WOOD AND NASONRYI

CONCRETE.
724 ALLNAILERS TO BE ANCHORED WITH 12 mm (1/2°) DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS X 300 mm (12°) LONG AT 1200 mm (4-0") ON CENTRES. STAGGER
ANCHOR BOLTS,

8 POSTINSTALLED ANCHORS

8.1 EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, POST-INSTALLED
ANCHORS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING ANCHOR TYPES AS
PROVIDED BY HILTI (CANADA) CORPORATI
811 ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE
8.1.1.1 ADHESIVE ANCHORS FOR CONCRETE USE:
8.1.1.1.1 HILTI HITHY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HIT-Z ROD FOR FAST
CURE APPLICATIONS.
£.1.1.12 HILTI HIT-HY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HOLLOW DRILL BIT
SYSTEM FOR FAST CURE APPLICATIONS,
8.1.1.13 HILTI HIT-RE 500-SD EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM FOR
SLOW CURE APPLICATIONS.
£.1.1.1.4 HILTI HITRE 500 EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM FOR SLOW
CURE APPLICATIONS.

115 STEELANCHOR ELEMENT SHALL BE HILTI HIS-N INTERNALLY
‘THREADED INSERTS, HILTI HAS-E CONTINUOUSLY THREADED ROD,
OR CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED STEEL REBAR!

8112 MEDIUM DUTY MECHANICAL ANCHORS FOR CONCRETE USE:
8.1.1.2.1HILTI KWIK HUS EZ AND KWIK HUS EZ-1 SCREW ANCHORS.
£.1.1.22HILTI KWIK BOLT-TZ EXPANSION ANCHORS.

8.1.1.23HILTI KWIK BOLT 3 EXPANSION ANCHORS.

8113 HEAVY DUTY MECHANICAL ANCHORS FOR CONCRETE USE
8.1.1.3.1HILTI HDA UNDERCUT ANCHORS.
8.1.1.32HILTI HSL-3 EXPANSION ANCHORS.

812 REBAR DOWELING INTO CONCRETE
121 ADHESIVE ANCHORS FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED CONCRETE

USE.

E1211 LTI HITHY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEN WITH HILTI HOLLOW DRILL 91T
SYSTEM WITH CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED REBA

21212 HILT HITRE 550.80 EA0XY ADHESIVE ANCHORIG SYSTEM WITH

CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED REBAR.

81,213 HILTI HIT-RE 500 EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM WITH

CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED REBAR.

813 ANCHORAGE TO SOLID GROUTED MASONRY
8131 ADHESIVE ANCHORS USE:
8.1.3.1.1HILTI HIT-HY 70 MASONRY ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM
£.1.3.12 STEELANCHOR ELEMENT SHALL BE HILTI HAS-E CONTINUOUSLY
‘THREADED ROD OR CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED STEEL REBAR
8132 MECHANICAL ANCHORS USE:

1.32.1HILTI KWIK HUS-EZ SCEW ANCHOR,
8.1.322HILTI KWIK BOLT-3 EXPANSION ANCHORS.

814 ANCHORAGE TO HOLLOW / MULTHWYTHE MASONRY
8141 ADHESIVE ANCHORS USE:
8141 HLTIHITHY 7O MASONRY ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM,
8.1.4.12 STEELANCHOR ELEMENT SHALL BE HILTI HAS-E CONTINUOUSLY
TREADED RGD OR GONTIOUSLY DEFORED STEEL REBAR,

1.4.1.3 THE APPROPRIATE SIZE SCREEN TUBE SHALL BE USED PER
ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

ANCHOR CAPACITY USED IN DESIGN HAS BEEN BASED ON THE
TECHNICAL DATAPUBLISHED BY HILTL SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS

ODED TENS AR NOT TO INTERFERE WITH THE INTEGRITY OF THE MASONRY WALL OF

ZOCATION GF REINFORCEMENT. FROVIDE FULLY GROUTED LITEL BEAVS FOR GO IPES

RUNNING HORIZONTALLY WITHIN WALL

5181 PROVIDE ADEGUATE TEMPORARY BRACING TO MASONRY WALLS UNTIL PERMANENT HORIZONTAL
STALLED AND ¥ BRACE THE WALLS.

515 FILLALL MASONRY PIERS LES THAN 800 MM (2-8") IN WITH SOLID WITH MASONRY GROUT.

S, PARALLAW SEAS (STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMEER)

8

7O THREE 44 mm (194) IDE BEAMS NAY BE NAILED WITH 3 KOWS.OF 59 i (34) COMVON
RAILS AT 300 mm (12 0.6, SACH SIDE: FOUR OF ORE LY SEAVIS SHALL B BOLTED WITH 2 ROWS OF 13
mm (") DIAMETER BOLTS AT 300 mm (12°) O.C. STAGGERED BETWEEN
2 R0 HOLE OR NOTGH IS PERMI TED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
AND THE SUPPLIER OF THE PARALLAM BEAWS.
EAMS SHALL BE INSTALLE

TOTHE FOR
msmwwo

MS SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED ON SITE AND SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST EXTENDED
EXPOSURE T0 SUN AND WATER BY USING STOOKERS (SPAGEDAT APPROXIATELY 3005 T (10-0%,0.C )
ADEQUATE TO KEEP PRODUCTS ABOVE GROUND AND OUT OF MUD AND WATER AND BY COVERING THE

AYS AFTER CONCRETE HAS CED,
JOR CRACKS I

EXAMI

N THER, ROUT CRACKS OUT WITH MECHANIGAL ROUTER T0 13 M (1) SOUARE

A
APPROXIMATE CROSS SECTION. THEN CLEAN AND FILL CRACKS IN SAME MANNER AS SAW CUTS IN SLAB

N GRADE.
4 STRUCTURAL STEEL
4.1 PROVIDE MINIMUM LENGTH OF BEARING OF 20

MM (8") FOR ALL STEEL BEAMS BEARING ON

MASONRY AND CONCRETE AND A MINIMUM 100 MM (4°) ON ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE
42 CENTRE BEARING PLATES UNDER BEAMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

43 BEARING PLATE DIVENSION GIVEN FIRST INDICATES SIDE PARALLEL TO BEAM Wi
THE WEB OF THE BEAVIS AT POINTS OF

44 PROVIDE WELDED STIFFENER PLATES ON BOTH SIDES OF

CONGENTRATED LOAD INGLUDING BEANS SUPPORTING COLUMNS OR RUNNING OVER TOP OF COLUMNS,
Y DI

UnLESs so ESIGN, THAT STIFFENERS ARE NOT REQUI

R ANCHOR RODS, STRAP ANCHORS AND S|

IALAR DEVICES IS GIVEN FOR THE STRAIGHT

N o
LENGYH WITHOUT HOOK. PROVIDEA 75 M {3y HOOK FOR ALLANCHOR RODS AND A 50 UM (2 HOOK FOR

5 STALL STRUGTURAL STEEL EXFOSED T0 WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANGE WITH CSA

G164. Touch up all welds and damaged galvanizing with zinc-rch primer.
47 ALLWELDS SHALL CONFORM TO CSA STANDARD W59,
48  ALLWELDS EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE GROUND SMO
49 UNLESS AREINFORCED MASONRY OR
LINTELS INACCORDAN

RECE:

CONGRETE LINTEL 15 SHOWN, PROVIDE LOOSE STEEL
(CE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF DOCUMENTS OVER DOORWAYS, OTHER OPENINGS

ER DOOY
SSES, INCLUDING THOSE FOR MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL SERVICES, IN MASONRY WALLS OR

PARTTIONS

410 DO NOT SPLICE STRUCTURAL STEEL SECTIONS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CONSULTANT.

ALL SPLICES SHALL DEVELOP THE FULL CAPACITY

o’ (1500 ps)

FOUND ALL FOOTINGS WHICH WILL 9 EXPOSED TO FROST ACTION N THE GOMPLETED BULDING A

UM OF 1200

) BELOW FINISHED GRA

15 50 NOT EXCEED ARISE OF 7 NARUN OF 10 N THE LINE OF SLOPE BETWEEI
EXCARTIONS GRALONG STEPPED FOOTINGS. FOR STEPRED FOOTINGS, USE STERS NOT EXCEEONG 400

mm (2-0°) IN HEIGHT AND 1200 mm (4-0°) (MIN.) IN LENGTH

mm clear crushed stone over the sub-base, compacted to 100% SPMDD, with a

variation of +/- 10mm,
15

OF 75

i n 1 USE TYPES OF SHOP OR FIELD

€ uosT. TYPE OF

‘OF THE SECTION AND ARE TO BE TESTED BY NON
DESTRUCTIVE METHODS, BY AN INDEPENDENT INSPECTION AND TESTING COMPANY, AT THE

ONTHE DOCUNENTS, OR IN THE ABSENCE
THE APPLIED LOADS

272" DES\oN CONNECTIONS TO SAFELY WITHSTAND THE COMBINED PRIMARY EFFECTS OF AXIAL

FORCE, SHEAR, MOMENT AND TORQUE AND ANY SECONDARY EFFECTS DUE To

rade backil using
et compact i mex 150 It 10 63% SPDD.

engincered

VEgeR

E WELDI
NG B LESS THAN ONE HALT THE DEFTH OF THE CORNEGTED

D! LY SHEETS.
7 TIMBER FRAMING
7.1 ALLFRAMING, BRIDGING, NAILING, PROTECTION, HARDWARE AND OTHER FRAMING DETAILS ARE TO
BE INACCORDANGE WITH PART 8 OF THE BUILDING CODE

EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO BE 12 mm (1/2) EXTERIOR GRADE FIR PLYWOOD NAILED AT 150 mm
{65 cc ALONG £DGES AND 305 o (12) i O N TERUEDIATE PRAMING MEMBERS. SUEATHING PROVIDES
LATERAL SUPPORT FOR FRAMING AND MUST BE NALED TO EACH STU

R SHEATHING TOBE 19 mm (34) CANADIAN SOFTWOCD T & & FIR PLYWOOD 5L FLOOR

RRILED SECURELY TO ALL JOISTS at 150, m (12
Glue to il supporting members using PLA00 or eqwau
74” “ROO SUEATHING 0 BE 12 mm (121 EXTERIOR GRADE FIR PLYWOOD NALED AT 150 m () cc
ALONG EDGES AND 300 mm (12°) c/c ON INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS. PROVIDE 1/8° GAP BETWEEN
SHEATHING PIECES.

'WIND LOADS SHALL BE IN ACCORADNCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE Fi

OR
G 8Y THE CONSULTANT
PRIGR TO USE. GONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CALCULATI
DEMONSTRATING THAY THE ALTERNATIVE ANGHOR 1S CAPABLE OF
\CHIEVING THE PERFORMANCE VALUES OF THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT.
SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE EVALUATED FOR COMPLIANGE WITH THE RELEVANT
BUILDING CODE. ADHESIVE ANCHOR EVALUATION WILL AL

ELECTRICAL ERIOR To CUTTINGICORIG,
103 ANY REVISIONS TO THE DIMENSIONS BY THE CONSULTANT MUST BE
REVIEWED BY THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CUTTINGICORING.
104 THE CONSULTANT MAY DENTIFY AREAS WHERE EXSTING

PROJECT
D-25-01
WARK-LEWIS
KAYZEE - WD

JAN 2025

REINFORCEMENT. 0
CUTTINGICORING. THIS REINFORCENENT S T0 8 COCATED BY APGRIIVE

. XRAYING, LOCAL CHIPPING OF SLAB- WHERE PERMITTED BY
THE GONSULTANT. USE OF GOVER METER)
105 AFTER REINFORCEMENT AND EMBEDDED SERVICES HAS BEEN
LOCATED IN THESE AR WHO WILL REVIEW AND 5
APPROVE LOGATION PRIGR T0 CUTTINGICORING. MAKE ANY NECESSARY H
ADIUSTMENTS TO THE HOLE LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSULTANT. | -3
ORANY OPENINGS WHICH ARE TO BE SAWCUT INTO THE EXISTING | [ 4
STRUCTURE, PREDRILL THE CORNERS USINGA 100t DIAVETER CORE

DESCRIPTION BY|
FOR CLIENT/CONTRACTOR REVIEW | AV
A

DATE
04/04/2025
04/17/2025
06/11/2025
12/12/2025

REV No. 2 FOR PERMIT(TN-VARIANCE) | AV

DRILL. DO NOT OVERCUT CORNERS OF OPENING

107 AL PRICES FOR CUTTING/CORING ARE TO INCLUDE ANY COSTS.

ASSOCIATED WITH XRAYING, CHPPING, ETC,

108 FORANY ARE/
970 WIGATE THE DIRECTION AND LAYER OF REINFORGEMEN N THE RS-
BUILT SLEEVING DRAWINGS.

109 _ FOR LARGE OPENINGS THROUGH AFLOOR AREA, ADDITIONAL
REINFORCEMENT OF
THE SLAB MAY BE REQUIRED. THE CONSULTANT WILL ISSUE ADDITIONAL
DETALS

REGURED,

G. QUALITY CONTROL
1 GENERAL
11 IMPLEMENT A SYSTEM OF QUALITY CONTROL TO ENSURE THAT THE
NINIMUM
STANDARDS SPECIFIED HEREIN ARE ATTAINED.
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE CONSULTANT ANY DEFECTS IN THE

CLIENT

WARK - LEWIS
BOATHOUSE

WORK OR
DEPARTURES FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHICH MAY OCCUR

DURING

CONSTRUCTION. THE CONSULTANT WILL DECIDE UPON CORRECTIVE

ACTION AND GIVE RECOMMENDATIONS IN WRITING.

1.3 THE CONSULTANT'S GENERAL REVIEW DURING CONSTRUCTION AND.

INSPECTION AND
STING B

INSPECTION AND.
TOTHE
CONSULTANT ARE BOTH UNDERTAKEN TO INFORM THE ONERICLIENT OF

coNTRAcToR S PERFORMANCE AND SHALLIN NO WAY AUGHENT THE
CONTRACTOS

GOALTY CONTROL OR RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTUAL
RESPONSIBILITY.

LOCATION

3-1004 SUMMIT ROAD,
TOWNSHIP of the
MUSKOKA LAKES, ON

2 NOTIFICATION

21 PRIOR TO COMMENCING SIGNIFICANT SEGMENTS OF THE WORK, GIVE
THE

CONSULT
XRD NDLPENDENT INSPECTION AND TESTING COMPANIES APPROPRIATE
NOTIFICATION (MINIMUM 24 HOURS) SO AS TO AFFORD THEM REASONABLE
OPPORTUNITY

TO REVIEW THE WORK. FAILURE TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT MAY BE
CAUSE FOR THE

CONSULTANT 10 CLASSIPY THE WORK AS DEFECTIVE

3

EFECTIVE MATERIALS
51 \WHERE EVIDENGE EXISTS THAT DEFECTIVE WORK HAS OGGURRED O

SHEET TITLE
GENERAL NOTES

AT VORI HAS BEEN GARRIED OUT INCORFORATING DEFECTIVE

THAT
MATERIALS, THE CONSU
PERFORMED, ANALYTICAL CALCULATIONS OF STRUCTURAL STREN

VD, AND THE LIKE, K ORDER T0 HELP DETERMNE WHETHER THE WORK
MUST BE CORRECTED OR REPLACED. TE!

survevs

STS, INSPECTIONS, SURVEYS, Of

CALCUL OUT UNDER WILL BE
MADE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, REGARDLESS OF THEIR RESULTS,
WHICH MAY BE SUCH THAT, IN THE CONSULTANT'S OPINION, THE WORK MAY
BEACCEPTABLE

AL TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
qummzms OF THE BUILDING CODE. WHERE THIS WOULD, I

25 GAINION, CAUSE UNDUS IVE RESULTS N

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE RELECTED MATERIAL N PLACE. N THIS CAGE, THE
TESTS SHALL B CONDLCTED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS
SIVEN BY THE CONSULTA
55 WATERIALS OR WORK, WHICH FAIL TO MEET SPECIFED
REQUIREMENTS, MAY BE REIECTED BY THE CONSULTANT WHENEVER
FOUND AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO FINAL
REGARDLESS OF PREVIOUS INSFECUON \F wmzcrso ! GEFECTIVE
MATERIAL

CREEP, IN-SERVICE AND INSTALLATION

83 INSTALLANCHORS PER THE MANUFACTURER WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS.

84 OVERHEAD ADHESIVE ANCHORS MUST BE INSTALLED USING THE HILTI
PROFI SYSTEM,

85  THE SHALL ARRANGE AN ANCHOR

REPRESENTATIVE TO PROVIDE ONSITE INSTALLATION TRAINING FOR ALL OF

THEIR ANCHORING PRODUCTS SPECIFIED. THE CONSULTANT MUST RECEIVE
THAT ALL OF TH

PERSONNEL WHO INSTALL ANCHORS ARE TRANED PRIOR 10 THE

COMMENCEMENT OF INSTALLING ANCHORS.

86 ANCHOR CAPACITY IS DEPENDANT UPON SPACING BETWEEN

DJACENT ANCHORS AND PROXIMITY OF ANCHORS TO EDGE OF CONCRETE.
INSTALL ANCHORS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH SPACING AND EDGE
CLEARANCES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

87 EXISTNG REINFORGEMENT I THE CONGRETE STRUCTURE MAY
CONFLICT WITH SPECIFIC ANCHOR LOCATIONS. UNLESS NOTED ON THi
DANINGS THAT THE BARS AN BE Gut THE GONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
THE TRUCTURAL AKE TO LOCATE

TO RESIST UPLIFT AT EACH END OF EACH ROOF JOIST. ANCHORS TO HAVE A MINIMUM WORKING.
CAPACITY OF 0.5 kN (100 Ibs) UNO.
76 UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
STANDARD SIMPSOI DWARE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT FOR ALL JOIST HANGERS, BEAM
VANGERS, BEAM SEATS, POST ANCHORS, ETC.
7.7 MEMBERS SHALL BE ALIGNED LEVEL AND PLUMB, WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF 1IN 5
75 MAKE ADEGUATE PROVISIONS FOR EREGTION STREGSES AND FO SUFFICIENT TEMPORARY
BRACING TO KEEP THE STRUCTURAL FRAME PLUMB AND IN TRUE ALIGNMENT UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF
THE ENTIRE FRAMING INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF THE FLOOR AND WALL SHEATHING.

FRAME AROUND ALL OPENINGS WITH DOUBLE HEADERS AND TRIMMERS NAILED TOGETHER WITH
TI10 ROWS GF 89 (o2 SPIRAL NALLS AT 200 ce () STAGGERED UNLE98 NOTED OTHERWISE.
DO NOT SPLICE MEMBERS BETWEEN SUPPORTS.
710 FORALL BUILT UP BEAMS SUPPORTED ON TIMBER WALLS, SUPPORT BEAMS ON POSTS WITH AN
EQUAL NUMBER OF LAMINATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
7.1 ALLBUILT UP BEAMS TO BE NAILED TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 89 mim (31) SPIRAL NAILS AT
200 mm (8") clc, STAGER ROWS TOP AND BOTTOM. DO NOT SPLICE MEMBERS BETWEEN SUPPORTS.
7.12  ALLBEAMS SUPPORTED ON TIMBER WALLS ARE TO BEAR ON BUILT UP POSTS OR BE CONNECTED
TO OTHER BEAMS WITH METAL BEAM HANGERS. PRESSURE NAILING PLATES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

UNDERT
‘THE POSITION OF THE EXISTING REINFORCEMENT AT THE LOCATIONS OF
bl TE ANCHORS, BY HILTI FERROSCAN, HILTI PS 1000, GPR, X-RAY,
CHIPPING OR OTHER MEANS
L

31 PROROSED SOHEDULE o7 WoRK 10 EE ‘COORDINATED WITHALL
SUBTRADES, THE CONSULTANT
52 INAPECT THE EXISTING BUILDING AND BECOME THOROUGHLY
PAMLIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITION

PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, DETERMINE THE EXACT
FOUNDING ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING FOOTINGS FDIACENTTO THE NEW
WORK, REPORTTHESE FINDINGS TO THE CONSULTAN

PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL, OPEN UP ALLAREAS
WHERE CONNECTIONS ARE TO B MADE 10 EXISTING WORKAND TAKE FIELD
MEASURENENTS. MODIFY WETHODS FOR CONNECTING O SUITSITE
CONDITIONS FOUN! {OVAL OF THE CONSULTANT. CARRY
GUT LOGAL REPAIRS T0 THE EXISTING WORK AS NEGESSARY AND AS
DIRECTED BY THE CONSULTANT.
'SHORE EXISTING WORK AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL NEW WORK HAS

713 ALLBUILT UP POSTS ARE TO BE TOTHE
TRANSFER BLOCKING AT CACH FLOOR FRANING, FOSTS ARE 10 CONTIUE 10 FOUNDATIONS EVEN 17
'SUPPORTED ON LOADBEARING STUD WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWI

e CEUILT P POSTS OF 3 OR 3 Ly SHALL BE NALED J0GETHER AT 150 v (3 ot STAGGERED UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

BEEN COMPLI (E CONSULTANT.
96  PROVIDE SLOTTED HOLES AND FRICTION TYPE BOLTED CONNECTIONS
TO CONNECT NEW STEEL TO EXISTING WORK.

97 SHORE FLOORS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT CRANES, HOISTS AND
OTHER CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT.

RePEACED OTHE
EXPENSE TO THE OWNER,

FE CONSULTANT, ATNO

MOUNTAINSID

DESIGN

4-115 FIRST STREET,
SUITE 405
COLLINGWOOD, ON.
L9Y 4W3

(705) 994-3075

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED
AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
DESIGN AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS
AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET
OUT IN THE ONT. BUILDING CODE TO BE

DATE
12/12/2025

ADESIGNER.

REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT
UNDER DIVISION 'C' SECTION 3.2 OF

SCALE

THEOB.C

SIGNATURE

S ADAM VOKES 122371
MOUNTAINSIDE DESIGN 124189

SHEET
NO.

A-9

DRAWN
BY
A.V.
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